
Consultants’ (Firm) names “HGSN” LLC  “Modul” LLC (*) 
"JINJ Consulting" 

LLC (**)
Rejected Firm

Country: Armenia Armenia Armenia

Status of Consultants’ (Firm): Awarded Evaluated Evaluated 

Technical Score 88.79 86.56 88.18

42,990,000.00 44,125,000.00 104,175,000.00

AMD AMD AMD 

Evaluated price (in evaluation currency, i.e. AMD)          42,990,000.00          44,189,500.00        110,825,000.00 

Final Negotiated Price with VAT (AMD)     51,588,000.00 N/A N/A

Final Ranking I II III

The time period shall be։ 13․5 (thirteen and a half) months after Commencement of Services

Contract Award Notice

Project Name: Construction of Vedi Dam and Irrigation System

Country: Republic of Armenia

Contract Name & Ref#: “Technical supervision over construction of an on-farm Irrigation network in the pilot areas of the settlements of 

Urtsadzor, Dashtakar, Vedi, Goravan Avshar, Aygavan and Aratat”, Ref#AFD/LCS/DC/C-23/001

Scope of Contract: The selected consulting firm will carry out Technical Supervision Services of works implemented under the following two 

construction packages:

1) “Construction of On-farm Irrigation Network in the Pilot Areas of the Settlements of Urtsadzor, Dashtakar, Vedi, and Goravan 

(Package 1)” AFD/NCB/CW–23/001/1; and 

2) “Construction of On-farm Irrigation Network in the Pilot Areas of the Settlements of Avshar, Aygavan and Ararat (Package 2)” 

AFD/NCB/CW – 23/002.

Method of Selection: “Least-cost selection (LCS)

Minimum Qualifying Technical Score (St): 75 points 

"none"

(*) There was discrepancy between the technical and financial Proposals in indicating quantities of input.  The EC corrected the quantification indicated in the 

financial Proposal (Form “FIN-3: Breakdown of Remuneration”, Package 2, “Non Key Experts”, “N-3” position) so as to make it consistent with the one indicated 

in the technical Proposal, applying the relevant unit price included in the financial Proposal to the corrected quantity.  The total cost is corrected accordingly as per 

ITC sub-clause 24.2 of RFP.

(**) The arithmetical errors were found in the Form FIN-3 (Breakdown of Remuneration) of each Construction Packages – there were discrepancies between the 

line items and corresponding total cost i.e. 1,425,000+1,900,000+1,425,000+1,425,000 (for Package 1) makes up 6,175,000 instead of 2,850,000 and 

1,425,000+1,900,000+1,425,000+1,425,000 (for Package 2) makes up 6,175,000 instead of 2,850,000 as calculated by the Consultant. The total cost is corrected 

accordingly as per ITC sub-clause 24.2 of RFP.

Contract Signature Date:  November 28, 2023

Proposal price at Proposal opening & Currency 

(without VAT)


